The current fi nancial year is also the fi rst full year of operation for Newcrest’s joint venture operation at Hidden Valley in Papua New
Guinea. This has been a challenging year, with higher costs evident across the operation as the asset moved from development into full
production. These cost pressures were exacerbated by the failure of the overland conveyor (OLC) system in March 2011, necessitating the
trucking of ore from the open pit to the process plant at substantially higher prices. The OLC is currently under repair, with testing in
August and an anticipated return to full production in September 2011.

Production was suspended at the Bonikro mine for six months during the year due to civil unrest in Côte d’Ivoire. The 10 months of
costs recorded for the current year include $23 million, primarily in fi xed costs, incurred whilst the mine was on care and maintenance.

Site costs at Cracow and Mt Rawdon remain steady, with similar cost pressures in line with the other Australian operations.

   30 June 2011  % Change(2) % Change(2) % Change(2)

  30 June 2011 30 June 2011 Existing 30 June Increase/ attributable attributable
$M  Group New Assets Assets 2010(1)   (Decrease) to price to volume

Mine production costs  1,813 655 1,158 1,078 7.4 6.4 1.0
Employee Salaries  341 143 198 191 3.7 5.5 (1.9)
Maintenance incl Contract Labour  422 197 225 224 0.4 2.6 (2.3)
Mining Contracts  173 16 157 104 51.0 19.0 32.0
Fuel & Lubes  120 54 66 70 (5.7) 4.8 (10.5)
Utilities & Power  158 35 123 100 23.0 25.1 (2.1)
Liners & Grinding Media  113 16 97 102 (4.9) (10.2) 5.3
Mining Consumables  251 113 138 142 (2.8) 3.0 (5.8)
Other Input Costs  235 81 154 145 6.2 6.2 0.0

Deferred mining costs  – (37) 37 79 (53)

Inventory movements  (170) (138) (32) (115) (72)

Treatment & Realisation Costs  136 6 130 139 (6)

Royalties  121 29 92 68 35

(1)  The prior year comparatives have been restated in line with the new Newcrest Group cost model. The primary movements
are between ‘Maintenance’ and the ‘Mining Contracts’ cost classifi cations, with minor variances in other cost categories.

(2)  The reported change percentages exclude the impact of the newly acquired and/or commissioned assets of LGL and the
Morobe Mining Joint Venture, as these assets do not have comparative cost history.

Excluding the impact of the newly acquired and commissioned
sites, mine production costs rose by 7.4%, with cost pressures
emerging due to labour shortages, higher energy input prices and

[…]

and will be released to the Income Statement if the foreign operation is sold.

/97newcrest mining annual report 2011

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

Notes to the Financial Statements

27. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Forward foreign exchange contracts
The following table details the forward foreign currency contracts outstanding as at reporting date:

 Average Contract Value Fair Value
 Exchange Rate A$M A$M
Outstanding Contracts 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010

Buy USD/Sell AUD – 0.89 – 2 – –
Buy JPY/Sell AUD – 78.26 – 1 – –
Buy EUR/Sell AUD 0.71 0.69 44 15 (1) –
Buy EUR/Sell USD – 1.22 – 3 – –

   44 21 (1) –

The above contracts are for periods up to 12 months (2010: 13 months).

Sensitivity analysis
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 15% movement (2010: 5%) (i.e. increase and decrease) in the Australian dollar
against the US dollar at the reporting date, with all other variables held constant. The 15% sensitivity is based on reasonably possible
changes, over a fi nancial year, using the observed range of actual historical rates for the preceding fi ve-year period, which has increased
in volatility during the year.
 Impact on Profi t After Tax Impact on Equity
 Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower)
 2011 2010 2011 2010
 $M $M $M $M

AUD/USD +15% (2010:+5%) (27) (10) 45 4
AUD/USD –15% (2010:–5%) 36 11 (62) (4)

Signifi cant assumptions used in the foreign currency exposure sensitivity analysis above include:

 – Reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rates;
 – The reasonably possible movement of 15% (2010: 5%) was calculated by taking the USD spot rate as at the reporting date, moving this
spot rate by 15% (2010: 5%) and then reconverting the USD into AUD with the ‘new spot rate’. This methodology refl ects the translation
methodology undertaken by the Group;
 – The translation of the net assets in subsidiaries with a functional currency other than AUD has not been included in the sensitivity

[…]

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 185 – 0.5 643 – 4.1

 185 –  643 –

Financial liabilities
Lease liabilities – fl oating 7 – 1.9 14 – 1.9
Lease liabilities – fi xed – 1 6.8 – 1 6.8
Bilateral debt 466 – 2.0 – – –
Private placement – fl oating 23 – 1.1 29 – 1.1
Private placement – fi xed – 303 5.6 – 383 5.6

  496 304  43 384

  (311) (304)  600 (384)

The other fi nancial instruments of the Group not included in the above table are non-interest bearing and not subject to interest rate risk.

/99newcrest mining annual report 2011

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

Notes to the Financial Statements

27. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-derivative instruments at the
reporting date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the fi nancial year and held constant throughout the reporting
period. A 100 basis point increase or decrease is used and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change
in interest rates over a fi nancial year.
 Impact on Profi t Impact on Equity
 Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower)
 2011 2010 2011 2010
Post-tax gain/(loss) $M $M $M $M

+1% (100 basis points) 2 4 2 4
–1% (100 basis points) (2) (4) (2) (4)

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rates has decreased during the current year due to decreased cash balances.

(g) Fair Value
(i) Fair value of fi nancial instruments carried at amortised cost
Except as detailed in the following table, the carrying amounts of fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities recognised at amortised cost in
the fi nancial statements approximate their fair value.
 Carrying Amount Fair Value
 2011 2010 2011 2010
Financial Assets/(Liabilities) $M $M $M $M

Borrowings:
Fixed rate debt(1) (303) (383) (328) (418)

(1) Amount recorded at amortised cost and the movements in the fair valuation are not recorded on the Statement of Financial Position.